
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

BROADUS OIL COMPANY, ) RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

Petitioner, ) JUL 2 2012

k STATE OF ILLINOIS
PCB Nb. 124 01 ii ition Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL (UST Aipea1 —Petition for Review and
PROTECTION AGENCY, ::Hearing/Appea1)

Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND HEARING/APPEAL

NOW COMES Broadus Oil Company (“Broadus”), by its attorneys, Elias, Meginnes,

Riffle & Seghetti, P.C., and as and for its Petition for Review and Hearing/Appeal of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency’s final decision with respect to the budget for a High Priority

Corrective Action Plan for a certain leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site, states as

follows:

BACKGROUND

1. Broadus Oil Company retained Midwest Environmental Consulting &

Remediation Services, Inc. (Midwest) to remediate the property located at 1006 West Main

Street, Streator, Illinois, LPC #0994905030, LUST Incident No. 891209, 910936 and 980746

(the Property).

2. The Property was the site of early action activities to include UST removal,

contaminated backfill removal/disposal and pavement replacement, all within IEPA approved

guidelines. The final report of early action activities detailed the work performed. No work was

performed outside the early action guidelines (four (4) foot rule) and was within acceptable IEPA

LUST Fund reimbursement requirements.



3. By letter dated November 9, 2011, Midwest submitted a Corrective Action

Budget Amendment, seeking payment in the amount of $104,163.03, which was the amount

reasonably and necessarily expended to complete the work on the project. A true and correct

copy of that Budget is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

4. By letter dated March 20, 2012, the IEPA rejected the $104,163.03 Budget

submitted on November 9, 2011. A true and accurate copy of the March 20, 2012 letter and

attachments is attached hereto as Exhibit B. That letter was designated as a final and appealable

order (the Final Decision).

ARGUMENT

The IEPA rejected the Budget based upon the reasons stated on Attachment A to the

denial letter. Broadus and Midwest disagree with these determinations, and affirmatively state

that the reimbursement amounts expended were reasonable, customary, and necessary for the

proper completion of the project and site closure. Specifically, all of the costs listed on Exhibit

A were actually and legitimately expended and performed. Additionally, the scope of the

additional work performed was within the guidelines pre-approved by the IEPA.

CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, Broadus respectfully requests a hearing in this matter,

which will provide it the opportunity to establish the propriety of the costs, and that the Final

Decision be reversed or modified by increasing and accepting the budget as proposed in Exhibit

A, thereby allowing payment of the approved budget in the amount of $104,163.03.

2



Respectfully submitted,

Broadus Oil Company, Petitioner

By:
Robert M. Riffle
Its Attorney

ROBERT M. RIFFLE
Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400
Peoria, IL 61602
(309) 637-6000
6 12-630

3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on July 23, 2012, a copy of the foregoing document was
served upon each party to this case by

Via Federal Express - Express Package Service - Priori Overnight

RECEVE!
Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk CLERK’S OFFICE
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center JUL 2”i 2012
100 W. Randolph Street STATE OF ILLIN0.
Suite 11-500 POllution Control 8oard
Chicago, IL 60601

L E-mail and enclosing a true copy of same in an envelope addressed to the attorney of record of each
party as listed below, with first class postage fully prepaid, and depositing each of said envelopes in the
United States Mail at 5:00 p.m. on said date.

James G. Richardson
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P0 Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Robert M. Riffle
Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400
Peoria, IL 61602
(309) 637-6000
6 12-630

4



Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Inc.
2220() illinois Route 9 P.O. Box 614

‘l’rcnioait, Ii. 61568-0614
Phoue: (309) 925-5551 • Fax: (309> 925-5606

November 9. 2011

Mr. Sam I-late III
Illinois Environmental Proteci ion Agency
Bureau of Land # 24
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield. Illinois 62794-9276

RE: L1C #0994905030 - LaSalle County
Streator/Pit Stop West (Broadus Oil Corporation)
1006 West Main Street
LUST Incident Nos. 980746, 90936, and 891209
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Ha1e.

IVlidwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, mc, is in the POCCSS of
preparing the Corrective Actioi Completion Report for the subject site. As part of that
process, a detailed comparison of the project budget approved, the reimbursement
amounts approved, the outstanding costs incurred and the anticipated future costs has
been completed. A reimbursement application has been prepared for reimbursement of
approved costs incurred but not yet requested for reimbursement. The purpose of this
budget amendment is to provide justification for outstanding costs dating back to 2006
and for the additional costs anticipated for closing the site.

Enclosed please find the High Priority Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Budget amendment
for the subject site.

BIT



As always, ifyou have any questions, please contact our office. Your prompt attention to
this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services, inc.

I’
—

Allan M. Green
President

PLS
Job No. 05-17
Attachments
cc: Mr. Steve Broadus, Broadus Oil Corporation



Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
1-ugh Priority Corrective Action Budget Amendment

Incident Location: Former Pit Stop West
1006 West Main Street
Streator, Illinois 61364

Prepared for: Broadus Oil Corporation of Illinois
Mr. Steve Broadus
201 Danny’s Drive, Suite 5
Streator, Illinois 61364

Prepared by: Midwest Environmental Consulting
& Remediation Services, Inc.
Post Office Box 614
22200 Illinois Route 9
Trcmont, Illinois 61568
Contact: Mr. Allan Green

For Review’ by: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land — #24
Leaking Underground Storage Tan Ic Sect ion
1021 North Grand Avenue lIast
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
Contact: Mr. Sam Hale III



I3udget Amendment
Pit Stop West

Page 1

Section 1. Work Completed To Date

Five underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site between 1992 to 1998.

Contaminated soil from around and below the former USTs was removed to the extent possible.
Excavation activities were limited by the building to the west, by the properly line to the south,
and utilities to the north and east. The final dimensions of the excavation were approximately
24’x 42’x 15’ (average depth). Approximately 323 cubic yards of contaminated soil were
excavated from the former UST pit area.

One 560 gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site in May, 1991. All visibly contaminated
soil was excavated at the time of tank removal. The final excavation dimensions were
approximately 16’ x 9’ x 18’ (average depth). Approximately 45 cubic yards of visibly
contaminated soil were excavated from the former waste oil tank pit area.

In April/May 2003 and August 2004, Midwest Environmental conducted subsurface
investigations to complete definition of the extent of contamination at the site. Results of the site
investigation activities were reported in the Site Investigation Completion Report dated
September 15, 2004.

A TACO study was presented to the IEPA in the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated February
15, 2005. The TACO study included exclusion of exposure pathways, calculation of Tier 2
CUOs and contaminant migration models. The CAP, including the TACO study, was approved
by the TEPA in a letter dated May 4, 2005.

Between August 28 through September 27, 2006, 11,285.26 tons of non-hazardous, petroleum
contaminated soil were excavated and transported for disposal to Tazewell County Recycling and
Disposal Facility (Tazewell RDF) in East Peoria, Illinois.

During the course of excavation, contamination above cleanup objectives was identified in an
area previously thought to be flee from petroleum contamination. An additional 2,241 tons of
grossly contaminated soil was removed from the offsite property,

A contamination reception trench was installed on the former Pit Stop West property. The
puipose of the trench is to intercept possible future contamination prior to migrating ofisite and
impacting the adjacent properly owners property. ‘ihe reception trench is approximately 8 feet in
depth and has a length of 170 feet. Approximately 250 tons of contaminated soil were removed
from the excavated trench and were disposed at Tazewell County Landfill in East Peoria, Illinois.
A six (6) inch perforated tile was placed near the bottom of the trench allowing for future access
to the trench in case future remediation efforts are necessary to prevent contaminant migration to
offsite properties. The trench was then backtilled with a self—compacting clean gravel, and
finished on the surface with concrete.



Budget Amendment
Pit Stop West

I-age 2

Subsequent remedial efforts included introduction of enhanced bioremediation by introduction of
an oxygen releasing agent into the subsurface, specifically beneath the offsite building, located
on the adjacent property to ihe east. Following application of the oxygen releasing compound,
the soils surrounding the offsite building were sampled to confirm the remediation lrocess.

The first sampling event revealed three locations around the building that exceeded cleanup
objectives. Approximately 14 months later, the second round of confirmatory soil sampling
indicated cleanup objectives were exceeded at only one of those prior sampling locations. The
final sampling event took place on April 29, 2010. A soil sample was taken (CB-.12, 6’) from the
elevation beneath the building that had previously been identified as above cleanup objectives.
The sample taken in April, 2010 did not contain BTEX above IEPA Tier I residential cleanup
objectives.

Following confirmatory sampling, in May, 2010, the site was paved.

Section 2. Budget Ameidnient for Costs not Previously Approved.

Corrective action at this site was complicated by off—site issues resulting in many personnel hours
Spent to meet the demands of the off-site property owners. The IEPA should be well aware of the
complicated issues and the time required, both on the apart of IEPA pet’sonnel and Midwest
personnel, to keep the remedial activities moving forward. The tasks completed or to he
completed as described in the attached budget amendment have been described in previous

amendments. The scope of the project has not changed, but the lime to complete those tasks was
originally underestimated. The personnel time requested is broken down by dates to show how
the personnel time was spent over time.

In summary. the following additional personnel costs are requested:
Personnel Costs Cut From the Reimbursement dated 2/16/07 - A the time this reimbursement
was submitted, $90,291.26 remained in the personnel budget. However, $94,971.92 in
personnel time were incurred to complete the excavation, tables, maps and reports. An
additional $4,680.66 in personnel time for the that time period is requested.

2. Personnel Costs Over budget at the time of the reimbursement dated 8/20/OS —- A the time
this reimbursement was submitted, $49,167.00 remained in the personnel budget. However,
$53,873 in personnel time were incurred to complete the excavation, tables, maps and
reports. An additional $4706.00 in personnel time for the that time period is requested.

3. Additional personnel lime was required to complete the corrective action plan between 8/6/08
and 12/22/08. An additional $8,825.00 in personnel time for that time period is requested,

4. December 22, 2008 to January 28, 2009, Reimbursement Application An additional
$2, 1 56.00 in personnel time for that time period is requested.



Budget Amendment
Pit Stop West

Page 3

5. .lanuary 1 6, 2009 to May 24, 2009, preparation of CAP & budget Dated 05/28/09, An
additional S 16,714.00 in personnel time for that time period is requested.

6. July 6,2009 to May 5, 2010 For Corrective Action Plan & Budget Dated 4/12/10. An
additional $22, 1 29.50 in personnel time for that time period is requested.

7. Preparation of CACR, in process, May 5,201010 Present Time. An additional $28,273.00
in personnel time for closure of the site is requested.

In addition to the personnel time, additional costs were incured for the transportation, disposal
and backfiuling of at] additional 500 tons of soil not included in the original budget. hor Phase I
of the excavation, the original proposal anticipated 15,500 tons to be excavated with 9000 tons
going to the land till and 6500 tons of clean overburden remaining on site. in reality, 9500 tons
went to tile land fill and 6000 ton of clean overburden remained on site. The difference is 500
toils for transportation, disposal and backfill. With a conversion factor of 1 .5 tons/yd3, 500 tons
= approximately 333.3 yd3. Costs associated with the excavation of this soil were included in the
original budget and are not included in this budget amendment. Only the costs associated with
the transportation, disposal and backfill of the additional 333.3 yd3 are included.

The formal budget amendment forms are attached for your approval.



BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK SITES

A. SITE INFORMAIION

Site Name: 1>11 Stop West (Broadus Oil Corporation of Illinois) —_________________________________

Site Address: 1006 West Main Street City: Streator

Zip: 61364

County: LaSalle IEPA Generator No.: 17900355011

IEMA Incident No: 891209; 910936; 980746 IF,MA Notification Date: 1989; 4/91; 4/6/98

Date this Form was Prepared: November 7, 2011

This form is being submitted as a:

Budget Proposal

X Budget Amendment (Budget Amendments must include only the
costs over the previous budget)

Amendment Number: — 9

__________

Billing Package fOr costs incurred pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative
Code (IAC). Part 732 (new program)

Name(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested:

___________________________________________________________________________________ _________________

Date(s):

_________________

[his form is being submitted for the Site Activities indicated below (check one):

— Early Action Site Classification

Low Priority Corrective Action High Priority Corrective Action

X Other (indicate activities): Corrective Action

DO NOT SUBMIT ‘NEW PROGRAM” COSTS AND “OLD PROGRAM”
COSTS AT THE SAME TIME, ON THE SAME FORMS.

A-I

tL 532—2263 This form must be submitted in duplicate.
LPC 494 Rer. 2/99 The ,\gency is mnt,orized to require this isformstioii under 415 ILLS 5/1. Oisctosure of this intdnnation is

required. Paiture to do so may resLilt in the detay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder.
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.



IEMA NC). 891209:910936:980746

If eligible for reimbursement, where should reimbursement checks be sent? Please note that only owners or
operators or USTs may be eligible for reimbursement. Therefore, payment can only be made to an owner or
operator.

Pay to the order of: Broadus Oil Corporation of Illinois

Send in care of: Steve Broadus

Address: 201 Danny’s Drive, Suite 5

________________________________________—_________________________________________

City: Streator State: II. Zip: 61364

Number of Petroleum USTs in Illinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary
or joint stock company of the owner or operator:

Fewer than 101: X 101 or more:

Number of LiSTs at the site: 10 (Number of LiSTs included US’l’s presently at the site and USFs that
have been removed.)

Number of incidents reported to IEMA: 3 —

Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases bum USIs: 891209; 910936; 980746

Please list all tanks which have ever been located at the site and are presently located at the site:

Size Did LiST Type of
Product Stored (gallons) have a release? Incident No, Release

gasoline 8,000 Yes No 891209, 9t0936 Overfills

gasoline 8,000 Yes No 89121)9,910936 Overfills

gasoline 4,000 Yes No 891209. 910936 Overtills

diesel fuel 10,000 Yes No 980746 Overtills

1,000 Yes No 980746 Overtills

gasoline 10.000 Yes No N/A No release

gssoline 8,000 Yes No N/A No release

gasoline - 8,000 Yes — No N/A No release

diesel fuel 12,000 Yes No N/A No release

kerosene 2,000 Yes — No — N/A — No release

A-2

‘Ibis folio iutist he subniit(ed in duplicate.



JEMA No. 891209; 910936; 9$074

B. PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY ANI) BUDGETTOTAL

1. Investigation Costs: $0.00

2. Analysis Costs: $0.00

3. Personnel Costs:
— $87,484.16

4. Equipment Costs: $0.00

5. Field Purchases and Other Costs: $14,891.84

6. Handling Charges: $1,787.02

TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET = $104,163.03

13-1
ibis form must be submitted in duplicate.



thh4A NO. 891209; 910936; 9807zl6

G. PlRSONNEL

All personnel costs that are not included elsewhere in the budget/billing form must be listed here. Costs must
he listed per task, not personnel type. the following are some examples of tasks: Drafting, data collection,
pltn report or budget preparation for

____________(i.e.,

site classilication work plan, 45 day report. or
high polity corrective action budget), sampling, field oversight for

_________

(i.e. drilling/well
installation. corrective action, or early action), of maintenance of . The above list is not
inclusive of all possible tasks.

Budget Amendment for Personnel Costs Cut From the Reimbursement dated 2/16/07
Todd ltiiky
Sr. Proj. Manager : 25.54 hours x $95.00 per hour $2,426.66
Task to he performed or the above hours : CAP & hudget, reimbursement. CAP Amendment

A 11(111 G l’CCII

Sr. Proj. Manager 23 hours x $98.00 per hour = $2,254.00
Task to be perlbrmecl for the above hours : planning, permits, off—site access.

Subtotal = S4,680.66
A the time this reimbursement was submitted. $90291.26 remained in the personnel budget.
However. S94.97 1.92 in personnel time were incurred to complete the excavation, tables, maps and reports.
An additional $1,680.66 in personnel time for the that time perind is requested.

Budget Amendment for Personnel Costs Over budget at the time of the reimbursement dated 8/20/08
Allan Green

Sr. Project Manager : 4 hours x $98.00 per hour $392.00
Task to be pcrlormecl for the above hours : Corrective action bitdgets & planning

10(1(1 Birky
Sr. Project Manager : 22.5 hours x $98.00 per hour = $2,205.00
Task to be performed Rsr the above hours : Corrective action bLidgets & planning

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 21.520108 boors x $98.00 per hour = $2,109.00
lask to he performed for the above hours : Corrective action budgets & planning

Subtotal $4,706.00

A the time this reimbursement was submitted, $49,167.00 remai ted in the personnel budget.
However, $53,873 in personnel time were incurred to complete the excavation, tables, maps and reports.
An additional $4706.00 in personnel filue for the that time period is requested.

The remainder of this budget umendtncnt covers personnel time not included in the personnel budget to date.
August 6, 2003 to December 22, 2008, Pi’eparation of Corrective Action Plan Dated 12/22/08
8/6/08-9/5/03
10(1(1 I3irky

Sr. Project Manager: 9,75 hours x $98.00 per hour $955.50
Task to he perftrmecl for the above hours: IEPA/Off-site correspondence. ELUC

Allan Green

Sr. Project Manager : 6.25 hours x $98.00 per hour = $612.50
Task to be performed 6w the above hours: corrective action, TACO

9/11/03-1 0/29/08
Todd Birky

Sr. Project Manager : 41.25 hours x $98.00 per (nor , S4.042.50
Task in he perloroed lbr the above hours: Off—site, IEPA correspondence. corrective action plan and budget

G- 1
Ihis form n ust be subin tUrd in (lv plicate.



lEiviA NO. 891209; 910936; 980746
Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 5.25
Task to be per[ormed for the above hours:

hours x 898.00 per hour =

corrective action plan
$514.50

I I /3/08-12/22/08
lodd Birky
Sr. Project Manager 18.75
Task to be performed for the above hours:

hours x 898.00 per hour = $1,837.50
corrective action plan and budget amendment

Allan (ireen
Sr. Project Manager 7.5
task to be performed for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per hour $735.00
corrective action, TACO, reports, reimbursement

Penny Silzer
Sr. Geologist, PG :

____________

Task to be perfonned thr the above hours:

Gaye Lynn Green
Manager : 0.5
1ask to be perfonoed for he above hours:

hours x $100.00 per hour = $100.00
corrective action plan and budget amendment

hours x $55.00 per hour = $27.50
budget

Subtotal $8,825.00
Additional personnel tiitte was required to complete the corrective action plan between 8/6/08 and 12/22/08.

l)eceinber 22, 2008 to .January 28, 2009, Rciniburscnicnt Application
Todd Birky
Sr. Project Ivlanager 20.5 hottrs x $98.00 per hour =

Task to he perfonned for the above hours: reimbursement. IEPA correspondence

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 1.5 hours x $98.00 per hour =

task to he perft)rrned for Pie above hours: corrective action, CAP

1128/2009-3/3/09
10(1(1 Birky
Sr. Project Manager : 22.75
Task to be pci fonned for the above houi a:

hours x $98.00 per tour =

reimbursement. IEPA correspondence
$2,229.50

Altao Green
Sr. Project Manager : 6
Task to be performed for the above hours:

Gave Lynn Green
Manager

_________

0.5
Task to be performed tbr the above hours:

3/6/09 - 4/8/09
10(1(1 Birks’
Sr. Project Manager : 33.25
‘l’ask to be performed for tIme above hours:

A I Ian Green
Sr. Project Manager : 6.75
Task to be pertbrmert for the above Imoums

hours x $98.00 P hour $588.Ot)
corrective action, CAP, Cj 01 bursement. investigation planting

hours x $55.00 .ler hour $27.50
re i m bursentent

hours x $98.00 per hour $3,258.50
reimbursement, corrective action plan. off-site treatment, CAP & budget

hours x $98.00 per hour = $661.50
corrective actioit

G-2

$2,009.00

$147.00

Subtotal = $2,156.00
Due to the complexity of the site, additional personnel was required to complete the reimbursement application.

,Janoaiv 16, 2009 to May 24, 2009, pi’eparation of CAP & budget Dated 05/28/09

‘I’h Is to mi mu ust be siili in ittc d in duplicate.



IPMAN(). 891209; 910936; 980746
4/9/09-6/24/09
todd Birky
Sr. Project Manager 81.25 hours. $98.00 per hour = $7,962.50
Fask to be perforated tbr the above hours: reimbursement, correctivc action plan, ott—site treatment, CAP & budget

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 19.25

Task to be performed [hr the above hours: corrective action

Penny Silzcr
Sr. Professional Geologist

hours x $98.00 per hour = $1,886.50

__________

$100.00

Subtotal = 516,714.0(1

________

bouts x $100.00 per hour =

Task to be perfonned for the above hours: reimbursement

July 6,2009 to May 5, 2010 For Corrective Action Plan & Budget Dated 4/12/10
[odd Birky

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 2.25
Task to he perfornied for the above hours:

August 6, 2009 to September 9, 2009
[odd Bi iky
Sr. Project Manager : 26
Task to be perfbrmed tbr the above hours:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 7
Task to be performed for the above hours:

Penny Sizer
Sr. Prolbssional Geologist :
Task to he performed for the above touts:

September 17, 2009 to October 7, 2009
Todd L3irky
Sr. Project Manager : 22.5
Task to be perionited thr the above hours:

Atlati Green
Sr. Pmject Manager : 3.5
Task to be performed for the above hours:

I 0/8/09-11/4/09
Todd 13 irky
Sr. Project Manager _: 41.25
Task to he performed for the above tours:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 2
Task to be performed for the above tours:

Sr. Project Manager : 8.75 hours x $98.00 per hour
[ask to be performed for the above hours: reimbursement, corrective action plan

$857.50

hours x $98.00 per hour = $220.50
corrective action

hoots x $98.00 per hour $2,548.00
corrective action plan budget, subcontractors. reimburserttent, CAt3

hours x $98.00 per hour = $686.00
corrective action

hours x $100.00 per hour = $100.00
review and certify budget

hours x $98.00 per hour S2,205.00
reimbursement. corrective action plan

hours x $98.00 p boor = $343.00
corrective action

hours x $98.00 per [tour $4,042.50
reimbursetoent, corrective action plan amendment, budget, subcontractors

hours x $98tO per hour S 196.00
corrective action

(;-3
lit is fo 1.11) ni tist be so but itte 0 in 0 upl ica te,



IEMA NO. 891209; 910936; 980746

11/5/09-12/9/9
‘l’odd Ft ky
Sr. Project Manager : 44.25
Task to he pertornied for the above bout’s:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 5.5
Task to be performed for the above hours:

Penny Silzer
Sr. Geologist. PG : 1
Task to he per tbrmecl tbr the above hours:

l2/l0/09-l/14/1 0
Todd Birky’
Sr. Project Manager : 14.75
Task to be performed for the above hours:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : .1.5
Task to be perfbrmed for he above hours:

March 5,2010 to May 5,2010
lodd Birky
Sr. Project Manager : 3 1
Task to be perh)rmed for the above hours:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager _: 9.5
Task to be performed br the above hours:

Penny Silzer
Sr. Geologist, PG : 1
Task to be performed for the above hours:

Preparation of CACR May 5, 201(1 to
May 12, 2(110 to June 9,2010
Todd l3irky
Sr. Project Manager : 30.25
Task to be performed for the above hours:

i\llan Gi’een
Sr. Project Manager : — 2,25
Task to he performed for the above hours:

June 9 to July 7,2(110
Todd E3irky
Sr. Project Manager : 32.75
Task to be performed thr the above hours:

Allan (3reen
Sr. Project Manager 2.75
‘task to be pcrfoo-nied for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per tour = $4,336.50
reimbursement, corrective action, site visit, CAt’ & Budget

hoot’s x $98.00 per hour = $539.00
corrective action

hours x $100.00 per hour = $100.00
certify budget

hours x $98.00 per hour = $1,445.50
corrective action plan & budget amendment, reimbursement

hours x $98.00 per hour = $441.00
corrective action

hours x $98.00 p’ hour $3,038.00
corrective action plan & budget amendment, reimbursement,
drilling, off—site sampling

hours x 598.0(1 per hour —

corrective action
$931.00

hours x $100.00 per hour ‘ $100.00
certify budget

Subtotal = $22,129.50

Present Time

hours x $98.00 per hour = $2,964.50
corrective action, 1-bAA

hours x $98.00 per hour = 8220.50
corrective action

hoot’s x $98.00 per hour 53209.50
corrective action. HAA

hours x $98.00 per hoo r $26950
corrective action

G--4
‘lb is for in in nsf he sub mu itted in duplicate.



IEMA NO. 891209; 910936: 9S0746
July 6. 2010 to August 4, 2010
lodcl Birky
Sr. Project Manager : 12.5
Task to be lerformed for ihe above hours:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 2.25
Task to he performed for the above hours:

August 5. 201(1 En September 14, 2010
Todd Birkv
Sr. Project Manager : 32
Task to he performed for the above hours:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 13.75
Task to be pertoniied for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 er hour
corrective act ion, 1-IAA

$1,225.00

hours x $98.00 per hour = $220.50
corrective action

hours x $98.00 per hour 83, 136.00
colTective action, HAA

hoots x $98.00 per hour = $1,347.50
corrective action

September 9, 2010 to November 17, 2010
todd t3irky
Sr. Project Manager : 10
Task to be pertorrncd for the above hon is:

Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 10.75
Task to be pertormeci for tie above hours:

F)ecem her 10. 2010 to .lanuary 5, 2(111
Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 11.75
Task to be performed for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per hour = $980.00
reimbursement, CACR, HAA budget amendment

hiouis x $98.00 per hour $1,053.50
CACR

hours x $98.00 per hour= $1,151.50
corrective action. CAP. CACR, reimbursement

January 6, 2011 to February 9, 201 I
Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 12.25
Task to be performed for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per hour $1,200.50
CACR. Reim bursemeni, corrective action

Pebruaty 28. 2011 to March 3. 2011
Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 5
Task to be performed for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per hour = $490.00
CACR, Reimbursement, corrective action

April 18,2011 to .luoc 1. 2011
A lan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 8.25
Task to be pertonned tbr the above hours:

lone 16. 2011 to June 29, 2011
Allan Green
Sr. Pioject Manager : 5.25 —

Task to he performed for the above hours:

June 6, 201 I to August 2, 2011
Allan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 9.25
Task to he perfoi merl tbr the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per hour $808.50
reports. reimbursement, corrective action

hours x $98.00 per hour = $514.50
ELUC, reimbursement, CACR. CA P

hours x $98.00 per hour $906.50
corrective action. reimbursement ELUC

‘I Ins to rut iou st I) e su hni itt ed in do p1 ica (C.



IEMA NO. 891209: 910936; 980746
9/1/201 Ito ClosUre

AlTan Green
Sr. Project Manager : 60
Task to be performed for the above hours:

Penny Si I zer
Sr. Project Manager 40

Subtotal $28,273.00

Total Personnel Time $87,484.16

G6
Tli is In im must be sill) in i tted in dii p1 icat e.

Task to be pertooncd for the above hours:

hours x $98.00 per hour = $5,880.00
corrective action, reimbursement, appeal, reports, ELUC
CACR

hours x - $98.00 per hour $3,920.00

CAP & Budget, reimbursement application



IBMA No. 891209: 910936: 980746

I. FIELD PURCI-IASES AND OTHER COSTS

All field purchases must be listed below iii a time and materials format. [l idling charges should not he
added here; use Section J, Handling Charges to calculate the handling charges.

Subtotal Page 1-1 $0.00

Do HaridliogField Purchases Quantity Price/Item Total Cost Choioes Aoolv1

0 $0

0 $0

F]
Ilils firm must be submitted in duplicate.



IEMA NO, 891209; 910936; 980746

Other Costs — A listing and description of all other costs which will be/were incurred and are not specifically
listed on this form should be attached. The listing should include a cost breakdown in a time and materials
format.

Phase I Excavation, August 2006
The original budget proposed 9000 tons to transport, dispose and backfill.
9500 tons were actually transported, diposed audi backhlled.

The dhfference is 500 tons or 333.3 yd3.

‘l’ransport and Dispose ofan additional 333.3 yd3 24. 12 per yard x 333.3 yards $8,039.20

Backfill an additional 333.3 yd3 20.56 per yard x 333.3 yards = $6,852.65

Please note, the original proposal anticipated 15,500 tons lobe excavated with 9000 tons going to the land fill
and 6500 tons of clean overburden remaining on site. In reality, 9500 tons went to the land fill and 6000 tons
ofcleaii overburden remained on site. The difference is 500 tons for transportation, disposal and backlill.
500 tons = approximately 333.3 yd’.

Total Other Costs = — $14,891.84

Subtotal i—I = $0.00

‘fetal pages 1—i and 1—2: $14,891.84

1-2
l’h is form must be su bniitted iii duplicate.



IEMA No. 891209; 910936: 980746

J. HANDLING CHARGES

Handling charges are eligible for payment on subcontractor billings and/or field purchases only [they are
equal to or less than the amounts deterin med on the following table:

Subcontractor or Field Eligible Charges as a
Purchase Cost Percentage Of Cost
SI -$5000 12%
$5.00 1 $1 5,000 $600 -4- 10% of amt. Over $5,000
$15,001 - $50,000 $1,600 ± 8% of ami. Over $15,000
$50,001 $100,000 $4,400 + 5% of amt. Over $50,000
$100,001 $1,000,000 $6,900 + 2% of amt. Over $100,000

A. Subcontractor Charges

Section in these Forms where
Subcontractor Cost is Listed Subcontractor Amount —-

Hocur Construction Company I $0.00

TM1 Analytical Laboratories F $0.00

Waste Management 1 $14,891.84

Regenesis I $0.00

Subtotal .1-1 : $I4,891.84

J-. I

ibis form must be submitted in duplicate.



IEMA No. 891209; 910936; 980746

13. Field Puicliases

Section in these Forms where
Suheoniractor Cost is Listed Subcontractor Amount

Subtotal Page .1-2: $0.00

Subtotal of Pages .1—1 and L2: $14.89 1.84

Handling Charge*; $1,787.02

J-2
Tb is form must he sub in itted in dii p1 irate.



EMA No. iREF

M. JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENTS

If this form is being sub mit ted fur an amend rue ni, you must submit nanalive justifying the need for the
a mend uteri i. If the a nrc rid iii ent includes a revision n a corrective action proposal, a new proposal must lie
suhirritted.

lire justification for the budget amendment is included in tire attached report.

M I

this page iii isi be submitted in duplicate.



II] inois F1nvionmental Protection Agency

Owner/Operator and Profcssioiial Engineer Budget Certilication Form toi
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Sites

In accordance with 41 5 1LC$ 5/57, if an owner or operator intends to seek payment from the UST Fund, an
owner or operator must submit to the Agency, for the Agency’s approval or modification, a budget which
includes an accounting of all costs associated with the implementation of the investigative, monitoring
and/or corrective action plans.

I hereby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for performing Corrective Action

____________________________________

activities at Pit Stop West (Broadus Oil Corporation of illinois)

LUST site. I further certify that the costs set forth in this budget are necessary aclivities and are reasonable
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. I also certify that the costs included in this budget are

not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements of4l5 ILCS 5/57 and no costs are
included in this budget which are not described in the corrective action plan. I further certify that costs
ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.606 are not
included in the budget proposal or amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.
Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., imp islands, canopies).
Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.
Costs associated with planned tank pulls.
Legal defense costs.
Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.
Costs associated with installation of new US1’s or the repair of existingUSTs.

// ! ) /
Owner/Operatd Steve Broadrls Title: / -‘

i-2--L
/ 1J_

Signature:

_________________________ ______________________________

Subscribect and sworn to before me the h)& clay of / ,

___________

(Rtul ul’, oposai and Buaget linndn ent, must be notal , edt inn the cci tt/ication iv vig ted) ii, /

ROUSON C(NoLny Public) NOTRypgij ST ECFILUNQIS —

LM0MH1bdh L>PIRESO9O8,14

cut C

_________ ________________

‘

_____________________

L) NO
‘(I’ll,’

Date: / /// e: /)

Penny Silzer

________________

Seal:

/ Signature:

day of
be itotcnized tt’lien the Cert

Subscribed and sworn to before me the
Proposals 011(1

Seal:

SEAL
GAVE LYNN GREEN

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF tLLINOtS
mv Co SSION EXPIRES:04102I13

Agency (S aulborizen to require this indorinalion tinder 415 ILCS 5/I - DThcmsure 01 tOts nilorination is

[eqnire,i Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial ofanv budget or payment recliteSted hereunder
rhis fm-nt has been approved by the Forms Mausgetnent (enter.

IL 532 2264
LPC 495 Rev. Feb-99



1ll 0Eti1tof1i1znoT5

EiWIRONMEMFALPROTEJHONAGENCY_

Mary A Gade, Dtrecto.r
2200 Chuxchill Road, Spring±ield, TI.

217/793-6761

April 12, 1993

Broadus OH Corporation

Attn: Steve Broadus

1006 Nest Main
Streator, Illinois 61364

Re: [PC //0904905030 —— LaSalle County

Pltstop Nest
LUST Incident No. 910936

ri LUST rile

Dear Mr. Broadus

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductibib Application Cot the above

reFerenced occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have

been made based upon this revi ew.

It has been determined that you are eligible to seek corrective action costs

in excess of H0,000.00. The costs must be in response to the occurrence

referenced abov and associated with the following tanks:

Eljqjbl e Tanks

1 — 10,000 gallon gasoline

4 — 3,000 gallon gasoline

— 4,000 gallon gasoline

1 — 10,000 gallon diesel fuel

1 — 1,000 gallon kerosene

This decision constitutes the Agency’s preliminary determination regarding

: your deductible. The Agency reserves the right to change its deductible

determi nation should addi tional information that would change the

determination become available. The final determination regarding your

deductible will he made as your request for payment is reviewed.

Nhen your request for paynent I s submitted, there will be an accounti rig revi e

followed by a techncal review. You will he notified If any additional

information is needed to complete these reviews. Following the completion of

these reviews, a payment voucher will be prepared, You will hot noçlfled of

the amount of the voucher, plus any deductions from your request and the

reasons for those deductions.

This constitutes the Agency’s final decision regarding your e1lgbillty. An

undereround storage tank owner or operator may appeal Agency eligibility

dcci sbus to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board), pursuant to

r



‘p
Page

Sections 22J8b(g) and 40 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. An

owner or operator who seeks to appeal the Agencys decision shall file a

!jJJ
peti tion for a hearing before the Board within 35 days f the date of mailing

of the Agency’s final decision (35 Illinois Administrc:ve Code 105J02(a)(2)).

For information regarding the filing of-an appeal, ise contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

ifl Illinois Pollution Control Board

State of Ililnos Center

100 Best Randolph, Suite 11—500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

31 2/B1436Z0

Sincerely,

Angela Aye Tin, Manager

State Sites Unit

Leaking Underground S torage Tank Section

Division of Rernediation Management

Bureau of Land

AAT:L:jabJ594v/6-63

boo: Division Fji

Rotkford R€gion

TheLna Knoie3-

IE
StElcey Mart

I;

ii

Er



ILLINOIS ENvIRoNMENTAL PRoTEcTIoN AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINORELD, ILL INOIS 62794-9276 - (217)782-2829
JAMES P. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH. SUITE 11 ‘300, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 -(31 2) 814-6026

PAT QuLNN, GOVERNOR JoHN J. KiM, INTERIM DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

MAR20 2fl1Z uuiZ_
Broadus Oil Corporation
Attn: Steve Broadus
201 Danny’s Drive, Suite 5
Streator, Illinois 61364

Re: LPC #0994905030LaSalle - County
Streator/ Pit Stop West (Broadus Oil Corporation)
1006 West Main Street
Leaking UST Incident No. 980746, 910936, and 891209
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Broadus:

‘l’he Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Plan Budget (budget) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This budget, dated November
09, 2011, was i’eceivecl by the Illinois EPA on November 17, 2011. Citations in this letter are
from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public l-\ct 92-0554 on June 24,
2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm.
Code).

The budget is rejected for the reason(s) listed in Attachment A (Sections 57.7(b)(3) and 57.7(c)
of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 734.5 10(b)).

All future correspondence must be submitted to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning
of this letter.

Please be advised that, pursuant to Public Act 96-0908, effective June 8, 2010, all releases of
petroleum from USTs are subject to Title XVI of the Act, as amended by Public Act 92-
0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 734.

R0CEFORD- 4302 N. MAIN Sr., ROcI<FORD, 1L6 I 103-1815)987-7750 066 PLAINES-85 HARRISON ST. DES PINEO. IL 60016-

ELGIN- 595 SOUTH S Al I:.. ELGIN, IL 60123-1847)608-3131 PEORIA- 5407 N. UNIVERSI is, ArOR HALL 11113, PEORIA, IL

CHAMPAIGN- 21259 FIRST ST.. CHAMPAIGN, IL 61920 -1217) 278-5800 MARION -2309W. MAIN ST. SIIITE I 6, MARION, II 62959

C0UJN8VILLE -2009 MALL STREET, COLLINSVILLE, IL 62234-1616> 346-5120

T’S’IN7FO ON RECYC,’’” PA!”?

- EXHIBIT



Page 2

The regulations at 35 III. Adm. Code 732 no longer exist, and the only releases subject to 35
Ill. Adm. Code 731 are those from hazardous substance USTs.

appeallf you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact Shirlene South at
217/55 8O347.

Sincerely

Harry A. Chappel, P.E.
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

IJAC SLS\

Attachment: Attachment A

c: Midwest Environmental Consulting & Rernediation Services, Inc.
BOL File



Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owier or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-clay
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1 021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



Attachment A

Re: Re: LPC #0994905030LaSalie - County
Streator/ Pit Stop West (Broadus Oil Corporation)
1006 West Main Street
Leaking UST Incident No. 980746, 910936, and 891209
Leaking UST Technical File

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by
Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35 111. Adm. Code).

The budget includes costs that lack supporting documentation. Such costs are ineligible
for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 111. Adrn. Code 734.63 0(cc). Since there is no
supporting documentation of costs, the Illinois EPA cannot determine that costs will not
be used for activities in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum requirements of
Title XVI of the Act therefore, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3)
of the Act because they may be used for site investigation or corrective action activities
in excess of those required to meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act.

The Illinois EPA requires justification for the increased hours and /or underestimation
of the various tasks requested in this amended budget.

Costs for the soil disposal increased yet there was not a similar reduction in the costs
for clean overburden.

HAC:SLS\



ELIAS, MEGINNES, RIFFLE & SEGHETTI, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JOHN S. ELIAs

BRIAN J. MEGINNE5

ROBERT M. RIFFLE

MICHAEL R. SEGHETrI

TR0Y N. PuDIK

416 MAIN STREET, SuITE 1400
PEORIA. ILLINOIS 61602-1611
TELEPHONE: (309) 637-6000
FACSIMILE: (309) 637-8514

www.emrslaw.com

DAvID N. ScHELLErERG

JANAKI NAIR

LA G. ALsmR

CvrTH1A L. ELIAs. OF COUNSEL

File No. 3 0927-007

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS ONLY
Ms. Dorothy M. Gunn
State of Illinois
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

July 23, 2012

RECEIVED
CLERKIs OFFICE

JUL24 2012
STATE OF ILLINOISPoUuta0 Control BOwd

Re: Broadus Oil Company v. IEPA
PCI3 No. 10-48

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed please find the original and eleven (11) copies of a Petition for Review and
Hearing/Appeal on behalf of Broadus Oil Company in the above-referenced matter. Our check
in the amount of $75.00 is also enclosed for cost of filing. Please return one-file-stamped copy
of the undcrsigned in the return envelope enclosed.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

RMR:tlj
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Steve Broadus

Mr. Al Green

Very truly yours,

Robert M. Riffle 47

612-633


